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Rank
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Description

THE BLOCK -WINNER ANNOUNCED

THE BLOCK -GRAND FINAL
SEVEN NEWS

SEVEN NEWS AT 6.30
SEVEN NEWS - SUN

NINE NEWS SUNDAY

NINE NEWS

NINE NEWS 6:30

60 MINUTES -LATE

SEVEN NEWS - SAT

HOME AND AWAY

HAVE YOU BEEN PAYING
ATTENTION?

PARENTAL GUIDANCE -MON
ABC NEWS SUNDAY-EV
NINE NEWS SATURDAY
HARD QUIZ S6-EV

A CURRENT AFFAIR
PARENTAL GUIDANCE -TUE
GRUEN-EV

ABC NEWS-EV

MKitifare
NINE
NINE

SEVEN
SEVEN
SEVEN
NINE
NINE
NINE
NINE
SEVEN
SEVEN
TEN
NINE
ABC
NINE
ABC
NINE
NINE
ABC

ABC

Linear TV + BVOD

National

3,000,000
2,435,000
1,509,000
1,470,000
1,433,000
1,420,000
1,229,000
1,216,000
1,169,000
1,138,000
1,117,000
1,084,000
1,062,000
1,059,000
1,046,000
1,035,000
1,008,000
999,000
996,000

969,000

National

2,783,000
2,325,000
1,483,000
1,443,000
1,411,000
1,382,000
1,203,000
1,188,000
1,111,000
1,123,000
975,000
1,012,000
988,000
1,034,000
1,027,000
1,020,000
982,000
884,000
983,000

947,000

Metro

1,906,000
1,610,000
898,000
875,000
907,000
1,000,000
839,000
832,000
727,000
685,000
556,000
688,000
699,000
635,000
735,000
684,000
637,000
610,000
701,000

604,000

Regional

827,000
675,000
570,000
551,000
494,000
366,000
348,000
338,000
370,000
426,000
408,000
288,000
272,000
400,000
279,000
335,000
327,000
260,000
282,000

343,000

National

218,000
110,000
25,000
27,000
22,000
39,000
27,000
28,000
58,000
15,000
142,000
71,000
75,000
24,000
19,000
15,000
25,000
115,000
13,000

22,000

Metro

162,000
81,000
20,000
21,000
17,000
30,000
22,000
22,000
42,000
12,000
107,000
58,000
56,000
20,000
15,000
12,000
20,000
86,000
11,000

18,000

Regional

65,000
34,000
6,000
7,000
5,000
11,000
7,000
7,000
19,000
4,000
42,000
17,000
22,000
6,000
5,000
4,000
7,000
34,000
3,000

5,000

Linear TV Only
National

BVOD Only
National
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ABC Top 5 Total TV Programs

ToTAL ©

BVOD
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Rank

Description

ABC NEWS SUNDAY-EV
HARD QUIZ S6-EV
GRUEN-EV

ABC NEWS-EV

FOUR CORNERS-EV

Network /

Affiliate

ABC

ABC

ABC

ABC

ABC

Linea’\rk;laé;al?VOD
1,059,000
1,035,000

996,000
969,000

930,000

National

1,034,000
1,020,000
983,000
947,000

913,000

Metro

635,000
684,000
701,000
604,000

585,000

Regional

400,000
335,000
282,000
343,000

328,000

National

24,000
15,000
13,000
22,000

18,000

Metro

20,000
12,000
11,000
18,000

14,000

Regional

6,000
4,000
3,000
5,000

4,000

Linear TV Only
National

BVOD Only
National






Seven Network Top 5 Total TV Programs



SEVEN NEWS

SEVEN NEWS AT 6.30

SEVEN NEWS - SUN

SEVEN NEWS - SAT

HOME AND AWAY

SEVEN

SEVEN

SEVEN

SEVEN

SEVEN

1,509,000
1,470,000
1,433,000
1,138,000

1,117,000

1,483,000
1,443,000
1,411,000
1,123,000

975,000

898,000
875,000
907,000
685,000

556,000

570,000
551,000
494,000
426,000

408,000

25,000
27,000
22,000
15,000

142,000

20,000
21,000
17,000
12,000

107,000

6,000
7,000
5,000
4,000

42,000

98%

98%

98%

99%

87%

2%

2%

2%

1%

13%






Nine Network Top 5 Total TV Programs



THE BLOCK -WINNER ANNOUNCED
THE BLOCK -GRAND FINAL

NINE NEWS SUNDAY

NINE NEWS

NINE NEWS 6:30

NINE

NINE

NINE

NINE

NINE

3,000,000
2,435,000
1,420,000
1,229,000

1,216,000

2,783,000
2,325,000
1,382,000
1,203,000

1,188,000

1,906,000

1,610,000

1,000,000
839,000

832,000

827,000
675,000
366,000
348,000

338,000

218,000
110,000
39,000
27,000

28,000

162,000
81,000
30,000
22,000

22,000

65,000
34,000
11,000
7,000

7,000

93%

95%

97%

98%

98%

7%

5%

3%

2%

2%



Top 5 Total TV by Network
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Network 10 Top 5 Total TV Programs

ToTAL ©

BVOD

CONTRIBUTION %




Rank

Description

HAVE YOU BEEN PAYING
ATTENTION?

GOGGLEBOX

THE DOG HOUSE AUSTRALIA

CELEBRITY MASTERCHEF
AUSTRALIA - MON

CELEBRITY MASTERCHEF
AUSTRALIA - SUN

Network /
Affiliate

TEN

TEN

TEN

TEN

TEN

Linea’\rla'laé;al?VOD
1,084,000
931,000
929,000
849,000

691,000

National

1,012,000
903,000
892,000
788,000

650,000

Metro

688,000
651,000
614,000
547,000

445,000

Regional

288,000
215,000
260,000
222,000

195,000

National

71,000
28,000
37,000
61,000

41,000

Metro

58,000
23,000
30,000
49,000

33,000

Regional

17,000
7,000
9,000

15,000

10,000

Linear TV Only
National

BVOD Only
National






SBS Top 5 Total TV Programs



COASTAL DEVON & CORNWALL WITH
MICHAEL PORTILLO

GREAT AMERICAN RAILROAD
JOURNEYS RPT

INSIDE CENTRAL STATION
BSQAIN'S MOST HISTORIC TOWNS

I\R/I}ID(_‘i_HAEL PALIN IN NORTH KOREA

SBS

SBS

SBS

SBS

SBS

364,000
316,000
239,000
235,000

230,000

358,000
315,000
231,000
234,000

229,000

253,000
205,000
152,000
156,000

155,000

106,000
110,000
79,000
78,000

74,000

5,000
1,000
7,000
1,000

1,000

4,000
1,000
6,000
1,000

1,000

1,000
N/A
2,000
N/A

N/A



Notes

VOZ ‘Linear TV Metro’ and ‘Linear TV Regional’ audience ‘000s reflect the audience to local content only (no spill
viewing®). “Linear TV National’ includes spill viewing that was otherwise excluded from the ‘Linear TV Metro’ and
‘Linear TV Regional’ figures. This accounts for the difference between ‘Linear TV National’ and the sum of ‘Linear
TV Metro’ and ‘Linear TV Regional’ in these reports.

‘Linear TV Regional’ in VOZ also includes the new market, ‘Rest of Australia’ which means that ‘Linear TV Regional’
in VOZ will be different to ‘Linear TV Regional’ in TV currency.

‘BVOD Metro’ and ‘BVOD Regional’ audience ‘000s represent VPM viewing allocated to the respective TAM service
markets. The sum of these will differ slightly from ‘BVOD National’ ‘000s reported within VOZ, to account for BVOD
viewing in overlap markets and outside of regional and metro TAM coverage areas.

*spill viewing is defined as either viewing to regional linear broadcast content if it originated from a non-regional
market or viewing to metro linear broadcast content if it originated from a non-metro market.

VOZ is the foundation of Australia’s Total TV reporting standard, bringing together broadcaster content
viewed on TV sets (Linear TV) and connected devices (BVOD) to provide all-screen, cross-platform planning
& reporting.

For more information on this report you can read the VOZ Guidelines and Frequently Asked
Questions on our website virtualoz.com.au
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https://virtualoz.com.au

P: +61 2 9929 7210
E: info@oztam.com.au
W: virtualoz.com.au

Level 2, Suite 1,
124 Walker Street,
North Sydney NSW

2060 Australia

ABN: 87 089 146 396
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