

#### Total TV Top 20 Programs Consolidated 7 Audience

Ranked:	Ranked on Total Audience
Channels:	All Free-to-Air Broadcast Networks + Affiliates
Market:	National
Demographic:	All
Statistics:	Audience
Week:	46
Date Period:	07/11/2021 - 13/11/2021

# Top 20 Total TV Week: 46 (07/11/2021 - 13/11/2021) Demographic: Total People Statistics: Audience





Rank	Description	Network / Affiliate	Linear TV + BVOD National	National	Metro	Regional	National	Metro	Regional	Linear TV Only National	BVOD Only National
1	THE BLOCK -WINNER ANNOUNCED	NINE	3,000,000	2,783,000	1,906,000	827,000	218,000	162,000	65,000	93%	7%
2	THE BLOCK - GRAND FINAL	NINE	2,435,000	2,325,000	1,610,000	675,000	110,000	81,000	34,000	95%	5%
3	SEVEN NEWS	SEVEN	1,509,000	1,483,000	898,000	570,000	25,000	20,000	6,000	98%	2%
4	SEVEN NEWS AT 6.30	SEVEN	1,470,000	1,443,000	875,000	551,000	27,000	21,000	7,000	98%	2%
5	SEVEN NEWS - SUN	SEVEN	1,433,000	1,411,000	907,000	494,000	22,000	17,000	5,000	98%	2%
6	NINE NEWS SUNDAY	NINE	1,420,000	1,382,000	1,000,000	366,000	39,000	30,000	11,000	97%	3%
7	NINE NEWS	NINE	1,229,000	1,203,000	839,000	348,000	27,000	22,000	7,000	98%	2%
8	NINE NEWS 6:30	NINE	1,216,000	1,188,000	832,000	338,000	28,000	22,000	7,000	98%	2%
9	60 MINUTES -LATE	NINE	1,169,000	1,111,000	727,000	370,000	58,000	42,000	19,000	95%	5%
10	SEVEN NEWS - SAT	SEVEN	1,138,000	1,123,000	685,000	426,000	15,000	12,000	4,000	99%	1%
11	HOME AND AWAY	SEVEN	1,117,000	975,000	556,000	408,000	142,000	107,000	42,000	87%	13%
12	HAVE YOU BEEN PAYING ATTENTION?	TEN	1,084,000	1,012,000	688,000	288,000	71,000	58,000	17,000	93%	7%
13	PARENTAL GUIDANCE -MON	NINE	1,062,000	988,000	699,000	272,000	75,000	56,000	22,000	93%	7%
14	ABC NEWS SUNDAY-EV	ABC	1,059,000	1,034,000	635,000	400,000	24,000	20,000	6,000	98%	2%
15	NINE NEWS SATURDAY	NINE	1,046,000	1,027,000	735,000	279,000	19,000	15,000	5,000	98%	2%
16	HARD QUIZ S6-EV	ABC	1,035,000	1,020,000	684,000	335,000	15,000	12,000	4,000	99%	1%
17	A CURRENT AFFAIR	NINE	1,008,000	982,000	637,000	327,000	25,000	20,000	7,000	97%	3%
18	PARENTAL GUIDANCE -TUE	NINE	999,000	884,000	610,000	260,000	115,000	86,000	34,000	89%	11%
19	GRUEN-EV	ABC	996,000	983,000	701,000	282,000	13,000	11,000	3,000	99%	1%
20	ABC NEWS-EV	ABC	969,000	947,000	604,000	343,000	22,000	18,000	5,000	98%	2%

## Top 5 Total TV by Network

Week: 46 (07/11/2021 - 13/11/2021) Demographic: Total People Statistics: Audience



TOTAL 🔮	LINEAR TV	BVOD	CONTRIBUTION %

Rank	Description	Network / Affiliate	Linear TV + BVOD National	National	Metro	Regional	National	Metro	Regional	Linear TV Only National	BVOD Only National
1	ABC NEWS SUNDAY-EV	ABC	1,059,000	1,034,000	635,000	400,000	24,000	20,000	6,000	98%	2%
2	HARD QUIZ S6-EV	ABC	1,035,000	1,020,000	684,000	335,000	15,000	12,000	4,000	99%	1%
3	GRUEN-EV	ABC	996,000	983,000	701,000	282,000	13,000	11,000	3,000	99%	1%
4	ABC NEWS-EV	ABC	969,000	947,000	604,000	343,000	22,000	18,000	5,000	98%	2%
5	FOUR CORNERS-EV	ABC	930,000	913,000	585,000	328,000	18,000	14,000	4,000	98%	2%

Seven Network Top 5 Total TV Programs

1	SEVEN NEWS	SEVEN	1,509,000	1,483,000	898,000	570,000	25,000	20,000	6,000	98%	2%
2	SEVEN NEWS AT 6.30	SEVEN	1,470,000	1,443,000	875,000	551,000	27,000	21,000	7,000	98%	2%
3	SEVEN NEWS - SUN	SEVEN	1,433,000	1,411,000	907,000	494,000	22,000	17,000	5,000	98%	2%
4	SEVEN NEWS - SAT	SEVEN	1,138,000	1,123,000	685,000	426,000	15,000	12,000	4,000	99%	1%
5	HOME AND AWAY	SEVEN	1,117,000	975,000	556,000	408,000	142,000	107,000	42,000	87%	13%

Nine Network Top 5 Total TV Programs

1	THE BLOCK -WINNER ANNOUNCED	NINE	3,000,000	2,783,000	1,906,000	827,000	218,000	162,000	65,000	93%	7%
2	THE BLOCK -GRAND FINAL	NINE	2,435,000	2,325,000	1,610,000	675,000	110,000	81,000	34,000	95%	5%
3	NINE NEWS SUNDAY	NINE	1,420,000	1,382,000	1,000,000	366,000	39,000	30,000	11,000	97%	3%
4	NINE NEWS	NINE	1,229,000	1,203,000	839,000	348,000	27,000	22,000	7,000	98%	2%
5	NINE NEWS 6:30	NINE	1,216,000	1,188,000	832,000	338,000	28,000	22,000	7,000	98%	2%

## Top 5 Total TV by Network

Week: 46 (07/11/2021 - 13/11/2021) Demographic: Total People Statistics: Audience



TOTAL 🔮	LINEAR TV	BVOD	CONTRIBUTION %

Rank	Description	Network / Affiliate	Linear TV + BVOD National	National	Metro	Regional	National	Metro	Regional	Linear TV Only National	BVOD Only National
1	HAVE YOU BEEN PAYING ATTENTION?	TEN	1,084,000	1,012,000	688,000	288,000	71,000	58,000	17,000	93%	7%
2	GOGGLEBOX	TEN	931,000	903,000	651,000	215,000	28,000	23,000	7,000	97%	3%
3	THE DOG HOUSE AUSTRALIA	TEN	929,000	892,000	614,000	260,000	37,000	30,000	9,000	96%	4%
4	CELEBRITY MASTERCHEF AUSTRALIA - MON	TEN	849,000	788,000	547,000	222,000	61,000	49,000	15,000	93%	7%
5	CELEBRITY MASTERCHEF AUSTRALIA - SUN	TEN	691,000	650,000	445,000	195,000	41,000	33,000	10,000	94%	6%

SBS Top 5 Total TV Programs

1	COASTAL DEVON & CORNWALL WITH MICHAEL PORTILLO	SBS	364,000	358,000	253,000	106,000	5,000	4,000	1,000	99%	1%
2	GREAT AMERICAN RAILROAD JOURNEYS RPT	SBS	316,000	315,000	205,000	110,000	1,000	1,000	N/A	100%	0%
3	INSIDE CENTRAL STATION	SBS	239,000	231,000	152,000	79,000	7,000	6,000	2,000	97%	3%
4	BRITAIN'S MOST HISTORIC TOWNS RPT	SBS	235,000	234,000	156,000	78,000	1,000	1,000	N/A	100%	0%
5	MICHAEL PALIN IN NORTH KOREA RPT	SBS	230,000	229,000	155,000	74,000	1,000	1,000	N/A	100%	0%

#### **Notes**

VOZ 'Linear TV Metro' and 'Linear TV Regional' audience '000s reflect the audience to local content only (no spill viewing\*). "Linear TV National' includes spill viewing that was otherwise excluded from the 'Linear TV Metro' and 'Linear TV Regional' figures. This accounts for the difference between 'Linear TV National' and the sum of 'Linear TV Metro' and 'Linear TV Regional' in these reports.

'Linear TV Regional' in VOZ also includes the new market, 'Rest of Australia' which means that 'Linear TV Regional' in VOZ will be different to 'Linear TV Regional' in TV currency.

'BVOD Metro' and 'BVOD Regional' audience '000s represent VPM viewing allocated to the respective TAM service markets. The sum of these will differ slightly from 'BVOD National' '000s reported within VOZ, to account for BVOD viewing in overlap markets and outside of regional and metro TAM coverage areas.

\*spill viewing is defined as either viewing to regional linear broadcast content if it originated from a non-regional market or viewing to metro linear broadcast content if it originated from a non-metro market.

VOZ is the foundation of Australia's Total TV reporting standard, bringing together broadcaster content viewed on TV sets (Linear TV) and connected devices (BVOD) to provide all-screen, cross-platform planning & reporting.



For more information on this report you can read the VOZ Guidelines and Frequently Asked Questions on our website virtualoz.com.au

VOZ

**P:** +61 2 9929 7210 **E:** info@oztam.com.au **W:** virtualoz.com.au

Level 2, Suite 1, 124 Walker Street, North Sydney NSW 2060 Australia

ABN: 87 089 146 396